

# Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

100 East Erie Street Chicago, IL 60611

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 10-0354 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted

File created: 3/11/2010 In control: Procurement Committee

On agenda: 3/18/2010 Final action: 3/18/2010

Title: Authorization to cancel Contract 06-157-3P Diffuser Plates Replacement Batteries C & D at the

Stickney Water Reclamation Plant, from the Engineering Department Capital Improvements Program and the Corporate and Capital Improvements Bond Funds, estimated cost was \$17,000,000.00, Accounts 101-50000-612650 and 401-50000-645750, Requisition 1248020 (Deferred from the March

4, 2010 Board Meeting)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/18/2010	1	Committee of the Whole	Recommended	Pass
3/18/2010	1	Board of Commissioners	Approved	Pass

## TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 18, 2010

#### COMMITTEE ON PROCUREMENT

Mr. Richard Lanyon, Executive Director

Authorization to cancel Contract 06-157-3P Diffuser Plates Replacement Batteries C & D at the Stickney Water Reclamation Plant, from the Engineering Department Capital Improvements Program and the Corporate and Capital Improvements Bond Funds, estimated cost was \$17,000,000.00, Accounts 101-50000-612650 and 401-50000-645750, Requisition 1248020 (Deferred from the March 4, 2010 Board Meeting)

#### Dear Sir:

Authorization is requested to cancel Contract 06-157-3P Diffuser Plates Replacement Batteries C & D at the Stickney Water Reclamation Plant (WRP) from the Engineering Department Capital Improvements Program and the Corporate and Capital Improvements Bond Funds.

On August 14, 2008, the Board of Commissioners authorized the Director of Procurement and Materials Management to advertise for bids on Contract 06-157-3P. In response to a public advertisement on September 10, 2008, a bid opening was held on October 28, 2008. Subsequent to this bid opening, all bids were rejected in the public's best interest. Thereafter, a report on the rejection of these bids was submitted to the Board of Commissioners at the February 5, 2009 Board meeting.

The contract included material, labor, and equipment to replace air diffuser plates and air piping to improve the oxygen transfer efficiency of the existing facilities and hence to improve the activated sludge treatment process at the Stickney WRP. The type of construction work required for this contract is similar in nature and uses similar trades to other work at the Stickney WRP, for which design work is also under way.

## File #: 10-0354, Version: 1

Therefore, the Engineering Department has determined that it is prudent to combine this work into one contract. The scope of work from the rejected Contract 06-157-3P will be added to Contract 07-168-3P, Scum Concentration, Centrifuge Building, Preliminary & Imhoff Tanks, Elevator Improvements, Diffuser Plates, and Trailer Replacement, at the Stickney Service Area, LASMA, and the authority to advertise Contract 07-168-3P will be requested at a later date.

Requested, Kenneth A. Kits, Acting Director of Engineering, TEK:GR
Recommended, Darlene A. LoCascio, Director of Procurement and Materials Management
Respectfully Submitted, Barbara J. McGowan, Chairman Committee on Procurement
Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board
of Commissioners for March 18, 2010